

No. 24-cv-100-XXX

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION; RED ROCK INVESTMENT CO.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal

from the United States District Court For the District of Minnesota

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

Team 3

Counsel for Defendant-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT **1**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES **1**

STATEMENT OF CASE **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **2**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **3**

ARGUMENT **7**

I. Standard of Review **7**

II. This Court should reverse the lower court’s holding that ESG factor considerations may constitute a breach of duty of prudence as the fiduciary duties of prudence and loyal permit ESG considerations. **7**

A. Mr. Smith failed to present any factual allegations that the appellees’ decision in choosing an investment strategy and investments with ESG considerations are an imprudent choice that breached the appellees’ fiduciary duty. **11**

B. The appellees’ ESG-focused investment strategy and independent evaluation of their investments is reasonable under their fiduciary duty of prudence under ERISA. **13**

III. This Court should affirm the lower court’s dismissal because Mr. Smith failed to allege comparable alternatives that establish a meaningful benchmark showing loss. **17**

A. Most of Mr. Smith’s allegations regarding loss do not specify how the value Mr. Smith got from the Plan was less than what he should have received. **18**

1. <i>The standard this Court applied to the two different circumstances in Matousek should extend to Mr. Smith’s claim because of the overlap of alleged improper usage of funds.</i>	20
2. <i>Mr. Smith repeatedly failed to meet the Matousek standard by omitting critical details that were relevant for comparison.</i>	21
3. <i>Mr. Smith also plainly contravenes the basic pleading requirements of Iqbal and Twombly by supplying bare statements, with no supporting allegations.</i>	23
B. Even when Mr. Smith used specific numbers, the values fail to establish a meaningful benchmark because they lack the severity and duration of a legally cognizable loss.	24
1. <i>Mr. Smith relied on data focused on relatively brief periods of time, which does not adequately encapsulate the underlying goal or mechanism of a long-term investment.</i>	25
2. <i>Mr. Smith did not allege that Hopscotch and Red Rock’s funds diverged significantly from his proposed benchmark; therefore, he did not experience legally cognizable loss.</i>	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 18
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4636841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018).....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bloom v. AllianceBernstein L.P.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	25
<i>Cho v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 4438186 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2021)	28
<i>Coburn v. Evercore Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 844 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5893405 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020).....	25
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019)	24
<i>Evans v. Associated Banc-Corp</i> , 2022 WL 4638092 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2022).....	26
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Gaines v. BDO USA, LLP</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Ill. 2023)	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Northwell Health, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 148 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	24
<i>Gonzalez</i> , 632 F. Supp.	25, 28
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022)	8, 14, 15
<i>Jacobs v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 8809714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2017).....	28
<i>Laboy v. Bd. of Trustees of Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ SRSP</i> , 513 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	25

<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)	24, 28
<i>Schaf v. O-I Glass, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2023).....	25
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	9, 15
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1109	8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 1104 and 1105	1, 2
§1104(a)(1)(B)	7, 8, 12, 15
§1104(a)(1)(C)	7, 9, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2

Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 2550	10
Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights, 87 Fed. Reg. 73822	10
